Res. No. 15-64 Page 1 of 2

RESOLUTION No. 15-64

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, REVISING THE FEE SCHEDULE FOR THE CITY OF DORAL PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the "City") Parks & Recreation Department (the "Department") is currently offering sports, recreation programs and events pursuant to the fee schedule set by the Department and service providers and approved by the City Council in 2013; and

WHEREAS, upon review of the existing fees, the Department has identified minor changes that should be made to the schedule of programming and special event fees; and

WHEREAS, Staff has recommended that the City Council adopt the fee schedule for the City of Doral Parks & Recreation Department as presented in Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above stated recitals are hereby adopted, confirmed and incorporated herein.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval of Recreation Fees.</u> The fee schedule for the City of Doral Parks and Recreation Department, as presented in Exhibit "A", attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, is hereby approved.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 7.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Ruiz who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria	Yes
Vice Mayor Sandra Ruiz	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 18 day of March, 2015

UIGI BORIA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, INTERIM CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CITY OF DORAL

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, COLE, & BIERMAN, PL

CITY ATTORNEY

EXHIBIT "A"

Exhibit A Parks & Recreation Recreation Fee Schedule

Parks & Recreation Proposed Recreation Fees

Summary of Parks & Recreation Fee Changes

League/Program	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate
Doral Broncos Tackle Football	\$200 (Increased from \$180)	\$225 (Increased from \$210)
Doral Broncos Cheer	\$200 (Increased from \$180)	\$225 (Increased from \$210)
Adult Co-Ed Sand Volleyball Tournament	\$60 per team (Decreased from \$70)	
Holiday Lights & Ice Presale Wristbands	\$5 (Increased from \$3)	\$5 (Increased from \$3)
EGGstravaganza Presale Wristbands	\$5 (Increased from \$3)	\$5 (Increased from \$3)
Camp Unbeatables	\$135 Registration Fee: \$40 (Increased from \$130)	\$162 (Increased from \$156)

YOUTH SPORTS

In-House Sports

League	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate
Youth Basketball League (Fall)	\$85	\$100
Youth Basketball League (Spring)	\$95	\$110
Youth Flag Football League	\$90	\$105
Doral Broncos Tackle Football	\$200 (Increased from \$180)	\$225 (Increased from \$210)
Doral Broncos Cheer	\$200 (Increased from \$180)	\$225 (Increased from \$210)

Sports Providers (Outsourced)

League	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate
Doral Little League (Fall)	\$160 - \$200	\$192 - \$240
Doral Little League (Spring)	\$180 - \$200	\$216 - \$264
Doral Field Hockey	\$70 Registration Fee \$65 Monthly Fee	\$84 Registration Fee \$78 Monthly Fee
Doral Soccer Club (Academy)	\$85 Registration Fee \$75 Monthly Fee	\$85 Registration Fee \$75 Monthly Fee
Doral Soccer Club (Competitive)	\$280 Registration Fee \$75 Monthly Fee	\$280 Registration Fee \$75 Monthly Fee
Doral Volleyball Academy	\$85 Registration Fee \$100 Monthly Fee	\$100 Registration Fee \$100 Monthly Fee

ADULT SPORTS

League/Tournament	Rates
Adult Basketball	\$475 per team
Adult Co-Ed Sand Volleyball Tournament	\$60 per team (Decreased from \$70)
Adult Co-ed Volleyball	\$425 per team
Adult Soccer	\$275 per team

TENNIS PROGRAMMING

Tournament	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate
Tennis Program	\$13 - \$17.50 per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate
Doral Tennis Ladder	\$20 - \$25	20% Higher than Resident Rate
Doral Tennis Open	\$20 - \$25	20% Higher than Resident Rate
Jr. Tennis Tournament	\$20 - \$25	20% Higher than Resident Rate
Turkey Tennis Tournament	\$20 - \$25	20% Higher than Resident Rate

YOUTH PROGRAMMING

Program	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate
Artsy Art	\$5 - \$7 per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate
Ballet	\$10 - \$12 per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate
Guitar	\$15 - \$17 per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate
Hispanic Heritage Dance Classes	FREE - \$5	20% higher than resident rate
Jr. Jazzercise	\$36 per session Registration Fee: \$25	20% Higher than Resident rate Registration Fee: \$25
Just You & Me	\$5 - \$7 per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate
Kids Cooking	\$8 - \$10 per class \$7.50 - \$9 Material Fee per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate
Start Smart	\$6 - \$8 per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate

ADULT PROGRAMMING

Program	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate
Boot Camp	\$99	\$120
Jazzercise	\$37 per session Registration Fee: \$25	20% Higher than Resident Rate
Zumba	\$3.50 - \$8 per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate
Walk, Doral! Walking Group	Free- \$10 per session	Free- 20% Higher than Resident Rate
Certifications (CPR, First Aid, AED, babysitting etc.)	\$50-\$110	20% Higher than Resident Rate
General Get Fit Doral Fitness Classes	Free- \$10 per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate

SENIOR PROGRAMMING

Program	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate
Tai-Chi	\$2 - \$4 per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate
Jazzercise Lite	\$2 - \$4 per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate
Silver Club Socials	\$7 - \$20 per event	20% Higher than Resident Rate
Silver Club Trips & Tours	\$5 - \$100 per trip	20% Higher than Resident Rate

SPECIAL NEEDS PROGRAMMING

Program	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate
Feel the Beat! Special Needs Dance Program	\$5 - \$8 per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate
Tiny Athletes Fitnees	\$2 - \$4 per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate
Special Needs Afterschool Educational Series	\$25 - \$30	20% Higher than Resident Rate
Special Needs Adult Educational Series	\$25 - \$30	20% Higher than Resident Rate

BREAKFAST WITH SANTA

Item	Resident	Non-Resident
Breakfast Tickets	\$7.00	\$7.00
Santa Photos (Presale)	\$5.00	\$5.00

DORAL 5K WALK/RUN

Item	Resident	Non-Resident
Adult Registration (Early)	\$20	\$20
Child Registration (Early)	\$15	\$15
Adult Registration (Regular)	\$25	\$25
Child Registration (Regular)	\$20	\$20

EGGSTRAVAGANZA

Item	Resident	Non-Resident
Ride Wristbands (Presale)	\$5	\$5
Ride Wristbands	\$5	\$5
Bunny Photos	\$5	\$5

HOLIDAY LIGHTS & ICE

Item	Resident	Non-Resident
Ride Wristbands (Presale)	\$5	\$5
Ride Wristbands	\$5	\$5
Santa Photos	\$5	\$5

TEACHER PLANNING DAY CAMPS

Program	Resident Rate		Non-Resident Rate
T 1 81 8	\$22 - \$30	T-	\$27 - \$36
Teacher Planning Day Camp	Shirt Fee: \$4		T-Shirt Fee: \$5

WINTER CAMPS

Program	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate
Alex Othon's Baseball Camp	\$105	\$126
Doral Soccer Club	\$125	\$150

SPRING CAMPS

Program	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate
Alex Othon's Baseball Camp	\$135	\$162
Doral Soccer Club	\$135	\$162

SUMMER CAMPS

Program	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate
Alex Othon's Baseball Camp	\$135	\$162
Camp Unbeatables	\$135 Registration Fee: \$40	\$162
Doral Soccer Club	\$145 Registration Fee: \$30	\$174

SPECIAL EVENTS FOOD VENDORS

Event Size	10 x 10 Space	Food Truck	Electricity
1 - 2,000 People	\$75	\$125	\$25
2,001 - 5,000 People	\$100	\$150	\$25
5,000+ People	\$125	\$175	\$25

Parks & Recreation Current Recreation Fees

YOUTH SPORTS

In-House Sports

League	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate
Youth Basketball League (Fall)	\$85	\$100
Youth Basketball League (Spring)	\$95	\$110
Youth Flag Football League	\$90	\$105
Doral Broncos Tackle Football	\$180	\$210
Doral Broncos Cheer	\$180	\$210

Sports Providers (Outsourced)

League	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate
Doral Little League (Fall)	\$160 - \$200	\$192 - \$240
Doral Little League (Spring)	\$180 - \$200	\$216 - \$264
Doral Little League Training & Development	\$50 one time/\$60 per week	\$60 one time/\$72 per week
Doral Field Hockey	\$70 Registration Fee \$65 Monthly Fee	\$84 Registration Fee \$78 Monthly Fee
Doral Soccer Club (Academy)	\$85 Registration Fee \$75 Monthly Fee	\$85 Registration Fee \$75 Monthly Fee
Doral Soccer Club (Competitive)	\$280 Registration Fee \$75 Monthly Fee	\$280 Registration Fee \$75 Monthly Fee
Doral Volleyball Academy	\$85 Registration Fee \$100 Monthly Fee	\$100 Registration Fee \$100 Monthly Fee

ADULT SPORTS

League/Tournament	Rates
Adult Basketball	\$475 per team
Adult Co-Ed Sand Volleyball Tournament	\$70 per team
Adult Co-ed Volleyball	\$425 per team
Adult Soccer	\$275 per team

TENNIS PROGRAMMING

Tournament	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate
Tennis Program	\$13 - \$17.50 per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate
Doral Tennis Ladder	\$20 - \$25	20% Higher than Resident Rate
Doral Tennis Open	\$20 - \$25	20% Higher than Resident Rate
Jr. Tennis Tournament	\$20 - \$25	20% Higher than Resident Rate
Turkey Tennis Tournament	\$20 - \$25	20% Higher than Resident Rate

PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT SCHEDULE OF FEES YOUTH PROGRAMMING

Program	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate
Artsy Art	\$5 - \$7 per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate
Ballet	\$10 - \$12 per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate
Guitar	\$15 - \$17 per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate
Hispanic Heritage Dance Classes	FREE - \$5	20% higher than resident rate
Jr. Jazzercise	\$36 per session Registration Fee: \$25	20% Higher than Resident rate Registration Fee: \$25
Just You & Me	\$5 - \$7 per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate
Kids Cooking	\$8 - \$10 per class \$7.50 - \$9 Material Fee per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate
Start Smart	\$6 - \$8 per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate

ADULT PROGRAMMING

Program	Resident Rate Non-Resident Rate	
Boot Camp	\$99 \$120	
Jazzercise	\$37 per session Registration Fee: \$25	20% Higher than Resident Rate
Zumba	\$3.50 - \$8 per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate

SENIOR PROGRAMMING

Program	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate
Tai-Chi	\$2 - \$4 per class 20% Higher than Resident Rate	
Jazzercise Lite	\$2 - \$4 per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate
Silver Club Socials	\$7 - \$20 per event	20% Higher than Resident Rate
Silver Club Trips & Tours	\$5 - \$100 per trip	20% Higher than Resident Rate

SPECIAL NEEDS PROGRAMMING

Program	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate
Feel the Beat! Special Needs Dance Program	\$5 - \$8 per class 20% Higher than Resident Ra	
Tiny Athletes Fitnees	\$2 - \$4 per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate
Special Needs Afterschool Educational Series	\$25 - \$30	20% Higher than Resident Rate
Special Needs Adult Educational Series	\$25 - \$30	20% Higher than Resident Rate

BREAKFAST WITH SANTA

Item	Resident	Non-Resident
Breakfast Tickets	\$7.00	\$7.00
Santa Photos (Presale)	\$5.00	\$5.00

DORAL 5K WALK/RUN

Item	Resident	Non-Resident
Adult Registration (Early)	\$20	\$20
Child Registration (Early)	\$15	\$15
Adult Registration (Regular)	\$25	\$25
Child Registration (Regular)	\$20	\$20

EGGSTRAVAGANZA

Item	Resident	Non-Resident
Ride Wristbands (Presale)	\$3	\$3
Ride Wristbands	\$5	\$5
Bunny Photos	\$5	\$5

HOLIDAY LIGHTS & ICE

Item	Resident	Non-Resident
Ride Wristbands (Presale)	\$3	\$3
Ride Wristbands	\$5	\$5
Santa Photos	\$5	\$5

TEACHER PLANNING DAY CAMPS

Program	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate
Teacher Planning Day Camp	\$22 - \$30	\$27 - \$36
	T-Shirt Fee: \$4	T-Shirt Fee: \$5

WINTER CAMPS

Program	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate
Alex Othon's Baseball Camp	\$105	\$126
Doral Soccer Club	\$125	\$150

SPRING CAMPS

Program	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate
Alex Othon's Baseball Camp	\$135	\$162
Doral Soccer Club	\$135	\$162

SUMMER CAMPS

Program	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate
Alex Othon's Baseball Camp	\$135	\$162
Camp Unbeatables	\$130	\$156
Doral Soccer Club	\$145	\$174

SPECIAL EVENTS FOOD VENDORS

Event Size	10 x 10 Space	Food Truck	Electricity
1 - 2,000 People	\$75	\$125	\$25
2,001 - 5,000 People	\$100	\$150	\$25
5,000+ People	\$125	\$175	\$25

Parks & Recreation Program Descriptions

YOUTH SPORTS PROGRAMMING

In-House Sports

League	Description	Ages	Duration	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate	Notes
Youth Basketball League (Fall)	Recreational basketball league that emphasizes the fundamentals of basketball.	5 - 17 years old	2 Months	\$85	\$100	
Youth Basketball League (Spring)	Recreational basketball league that emphasizes the fundamentals of basketball.	5 - 17 years old	3 Months	\$95	\$110	
Youth Flag Football League	Recreational flag football league that emphasizes the fundamentals of flag football.	5 - 17 years old	2 Months	\$90	\$105	
Doral Broncos Tackle Football	Competitive tackle football program that involves travel games and focuses on discipline, teamwork, and the fundamentals of football.	5 - 14 years old	5 Months	\$200	\$225	Increased from \$180 / \$210 to assist with cost recovery
Doral Broncos Cheer	Competitive cheer program that involves support for football games, focuses on discipline, teambuilding, and the fundamentals of cheer. Cheer squads also participate in two end of the year competitions.	4 - 15 years old	5 Months	\$200	\$225	Increased from \$180 / \$210 to assist with cost recovery

Sports Providers (Outsourced)

Sports (Foundaris (Outstainstea)						
League	Description	Ages	Duration	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate	Notes
Doral Little League (Fall)	Recreational baseball league that focuses on teamwork, individual skills, and the fundamentals of baseball. (No tournament play.)	4 - 14 years old	4 Months	\$200	\$200	Prices set by Doral Little League Board. City receives 0% of revenue.
Doral Little League (Spring)	Recreational baseball league focusing on teamwork, individual skills, and the fundamentals of baseball (Includes tournament play)	4 - 14 years old	4 Months	\$200	\$200	Prices set by Doral Little League Board. City receives 0% of revenue.
Doral Field Hockey	Recreational and competitive program teaching different field hockey skills and participating in tournaments across the nation.	5 - 19 years old	9 Months	\$70 Registration Fee \$65 Monthly Fee	\$84 Registration Fee \$78 Monthly Fee	City receives 30% of revenue.
Doral Soccer Club (Academy)	Recreational soccer program designed to teach and provide a strong foundation for athletic growth using the sport of soccer.	5 - 17 years old	9 Months	\$85 Registration Fee \$75 Monthly Fee	\$85 Registration Fee \$75 Monthly Fee	City receives 20% of revenue.
Doral Soccer Club (Competitive)	Competitive soccer program designed to polish skills & maintain a foundation for athletic growth using the sport of soccer.	5 - 19 years old	9 Months	\$280 Registration Fee \$75 Monthly Fee	\$280 Registration Fee \$75 Monthly Fee	City receives 20% of revenue.
Doral Volleyball Academy	Recreational sand volleyball program designed to teach the fundamentals of sand volleyball in a safe, enjoyable enviornment.	4 - 17 years old	4 Months	\$85 Registration Fee \$100 Monthly Fee	\$100 Registration Fee \$100 Monthly Fee	City receives 30% of revenue.

ADULT SPORTS

League/Tournament	Description	Ages	Duration	Rates	Notes
Adult Basketball	Indoor league which takes place at Southern Command. There is an open division (18 & older) and a 35 & older division. Teams consists of a maximum of 12 players. Fee includes equipment, referees, and awards.	18 years and older	5 Months	\$475 per team	Teams are strongly encouraged to have 70% resident rate.
Adult Co-Ed Sand Volleyball Tournament	Takes place at Morgan Levy Park. The format is 4 vs. 4. Teams consist of a minimum of 4 players/maximum of 8 and must have a minimum of 2 women per team. Fee includes tournament hospitality, awards and prizes.	18 years and older	1 weekend (Fri- Sun)	\$60 per team	Decreased from \$70
Adult Co-ed Volleyball	Indoor volleyball recreational league which takes place at Southern Command. The teams consist of a maximum of 10 players per team with a minimum of 2 women per team. Fee includes equipment, referees, and awards.	18 years and older	3 Months	\$425 per team	Teams are strongly encouraged to have 70% resident rate.
Adult Soccer	Takes place at Doral Meadow Park. Team consists of a maximum of 24 players. All teams are required to pay a referee fee of \$65.00/game in addition to the registration fee. Registration fee includes equipment and awards.	18 years and older	5 Months	\$275 per team	Teams are strongly encouraged to have 70% resident rate.

TENNIS PROGRAMMING

Tournament	Description	Ages	Duration	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate	Notes
Tennis Program	Instructional tennis classes for youth, juniors, adults, seniors and special needs participants. Students learn and practice tennis skills and play fun matches during class.	6 years and older	Avg. 4 Weeks	\$13 - \$17.50 per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate	Prices reflect varying levels of play and age groups. City receives 30% of revenue.
Doral Tennis Ladder	Singles format tennis ladder for men and women 18 and older. There is a men's and women's division. Fee includes awards.	18 years and older	3 Months	\$20	\$24	Programming is done in-house.
Doral Tennis Open	Takes place at Morgan Levy Park. The tournament is a singles format for men and women 18 and older. There is a men's and women's division. Fee includes tennis balls, hospitality, registration bag, awards and prizes.	18 years and older	1 Weekend (Fri-Sun)	\$20	\$24	Programming is done in-house.
Jr. Tennis Tournament	Takes place at Morgan Levy Park. The tournament is a singles format for girls and boys 8-17. There is a girl's and boy's division. Fee includes tennis balls, hospitality, registration bag, awards and prizes.	8 - 17 years old	1 Weekend (Fri-Sun)	\$20	\$24	Programming is done in-house.
Turkey Tennis Tournament	Takes place at Morgan Levy Park. The tournament is a singles format for men and women 18 and older. There is a men's and women's division. Fee includes tennis balls, hospitality, registration bag, awards and prizes.	18 years and older	1 Weekend (Fri-Sun)	\$20	\$24	Programming is done in-house.

YOUTH PROGRAMMING

Program	Description	Ages	Duration	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate	Notes
Artsy Art	Participants will be able to explore their creativity using different materials while interacting with others. This class promises to be filled with fun and challenging hands on projects and activities! Program is taught by Parks & Recreation Staff.	5 - 10 years old	Avg. 8 Weeks 1 class per week	\$5 - \$7 per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate	Programming is done in-house.
Ballet	The ballet classes teach participants a fun combination of technique and choreography. Participants learn ballet vocabulary while building strength, flexibility and ballet skills.	3 - 12 years old	Avg. 8 Weeks 2 classes per week	\$10 - \$12 per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate	City receives 30% of revenue.
Guitar	Interested in learning how to play the guitar or want to improve your skills? Join this class to learn all the basic skills you'll need. Students will learn proper hand technique and music terminology, along with basic chords and melodies that will get you on your way to playing your favorite songs.	7 -16 years old	Avg. 8 Weeks 1 class per week	\$15 - \$17 per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate	City receives 30% of revenue.
Hispanic Heritage Dance Classes	Dance classes offered to the community to celebrate Hispanic Heritage month. Salsa has been offered the past 2 years.	All Ages	4 Weeks 1 class per week	FREE - \$5	\$5 - \$7 20% higher than resident rate	City is invoiced by instructor.
Jr. Jazzercise	Jr. Jazzercise combines the importance of exercise with fun. The class includes an aerobic-dance segment, active group games and performance rehearsal. The routines are choreographed to a variety of popular and age appropriate songs.	5 - 11 years old	Monthly 2 classes per week	\$36 per session Registration Fee: \$25	20% Higher than Resident rate Registration Fee: \$25	Registration fee waived for participants who have attended within last year. City receives 20% of revenue.
Just You & Me	You and your child will bond and enjoy developmentally age appropriate arts and craft activities and active indoor games. Take this great opportunity to make friends and socialize with other parents. Program is taught by Parks & Recreation Staff.	2 - 5 years old	Avg. 8 Weeks 1 class per week	\$5 - \$7 per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate	Programming is done in-house.
Kids Cooking	This innovative class gives kids an exciting introduction into the world of cooking. Kids will learn that cooking can be fun and full of discovery while creating snacks they will love! In this class they will be introduced to cooking vocabulary, techniques, tools and utensils, basics of etiquette, nutrition, and safety all while exploring new foods!	3 - 10 years old	Avg. 8 Weeks 1 class per week	\$8 - \$10 per class \$7.50 - \$9 Material Fee per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate	City receives 30% of revenue.
Start Smart	The program prepares children for future participation in organized sports in a fun non-threatening environment. Children work one-on-one with their parents while using age appropriate equipment to learn fundamental skills of each sport without the threat of competition or the fear of getting hurt.	3 - 5 years old	6 Weeks 1 class per week	\$6 - \$8 per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate	Programming is done in-house.

ADULT PROGRAMMING

Program	Description	Ages	Duration	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate	Notes
Boot Camp	A circuit type of fitness program combining weights, agility and aerobic activities. Classes occur 5 times per week.	16 years and older	Monthtly 5 classes per week	\$99	\$120	City receives 30% of revenue.
Jazzercise	Every Jazzercise group fitness class combines dance-based cardio with strength training and stretching to sculpt, tone and lengthen muscles for maximum fat burn. Choreographed to today's hottest music, Jazzercise is a fusion of jazz dance, resistance training, Pilates, yoga, and kickboxing.	12 years and older	Monthtly 3 classes per week	\$37 per session Registration Fee: \$25	20% Higher than Resident Rate	Registration fee waived for participants who have attended within last year. City receives 20% of revenue.
Walk, Doral!	Get out and Walk, Doral! This low impact exercise is a great way to improve your fitness level and health! Track laps/miles walked and receive prizes based on achievements.	12 years and older	Weekly- offered 4 times per week	Free- \$10 per session	Free- 20% Higher than Resident Rate	Programming is done in-house
General Get Fit Doral Fitness Classes	Various Fitness classes offered as part of the City's Get Fit Doral Program. Classes can vary and are offered to the community to bring residents more opporutnities to exercise than scheduled session classes. Ex. Kickboxing, self-defense, pilates etc.	12 years and older	Varies	Free- \$10 per Class	Free- 20% Higher than Resident Rate	City is invoiced by instructor, if the class is not sponsored.
Certifications	Various Certifications offered to the community. Examples of certifications may include: First Aid, CPR, AED, babysitting training etc.	12 years and older	Varies	\$50-\$110	20% Higher than Resident Rate	Rates may vary. Rates are estimated using the American Red Cross certifications rates.
Zumba	This Latin dance inspired cardio class is for all levels featuring the latest in salsa, cumbia, samba, merengue, cha-cha, reggaeton and more! Easy-to-follow routines feature aerobic fitness interval training with a combination of fast and slow rhythms that maximize caloric output, fat burning, and body toning.	12 years and older	Avg. 8 Weeks 2 classes per week	\$3.50 - \$8 per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate	City receives 30% of revenue.

SENIOR PROGRAMMING

Program	Description	Ages	Duration	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate	Notes
Tai-Chi	The slow dance-like speed of Tai-Chi creates balance, flexibility and calmness with an emphasis on deep breathing and using mental imagery. Tai-Chi integrates your mind with your body and if very effective at relieving stress.	55 years and older	Avg. 8 Weeks 2 classes per week	\$2 - \$4 per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate	Instructor is paid hourly.
Jazzercise Lite	This class features fun, friendship, and fitness. Gentle rhythmic movements provide a warm-up, followed by a gradual aerobic segment and exercises to help increase bone density and muscle strength. Routines can be easily adapted for all levels of fitness.	55 years and older	Avg. 8 Weeks 2 classes per week	\$2 - \$4 per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate	Instructor is paid hourly.
Silver Club Socials	Each year Silver Club members have the opportunity to enjoy socials such as the Silver Club Grandparent's Day Breakfast, Silver Club Member Appreciation Brunch and Silver Club Turkey Dinner & Social.	55 years and older	One Day	\$5 - \$10 per event	20% Higher than Resident Rate	City collects 100% of revenue.

Silver Club Trips & Tours	Each month, trips and tours are offered to the Silver Club members to different places and attractions in South Florida such as museums, theaters, shopping malls, cultural arts centers, restaurants and more. Transportation is provided for all participants.	55 years and older	One Day	\$5 - \$100 per trip	20% Higher than Resident Rate	All participants pay total price of the admission ticket & non-residents are charged a 20% surcharge.
------------------------------	--	--------------------	---------	----------------------	----------------------------------	---

SPECIAL NEEDS PROGRAMMING

Program	Description	Ages	Duration	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate	Notes
Feel the Beat! Special Needs Dance Program	Experience this fun-filled hour of different Latin rhythms and styles, while exercising and enjoy the music by combining different dance steps. Participants will enhance coordination, flexibility and endurance, while improving their range of motion and muscular balance.	8 years and older	Avg. 8 Weeks 1 class per week	\$5 - \$8 per class	20% Higher than Resident Rate	Instructor is paid hourly.
Social Saturday	Occupational therapists will direct this unique program providing participants with activities by age group such as the following: arts and crafts, sports, indoor activities, music games, a healthy lunch and much more.	5 - 16 years old	3 - 4 events per year	FREE	\$5 - \$8 per class	Instructor is paid hourly.
Special Needs Afterschool Educational Series	An afterschool therapeutic program led by pediatric therapists focused on improving overall reading, handwriting, and math skills.	6 - 15 years old	Avg. 7 weeks 1 class per week	\$20 - \$25	20% Higher than Resident Rate	Instructor is paid hourly.
Special Needs Adult Educational Series	A therapeutic program led by pediatric therapists focused on improving overall life skills.	6 - 15 years old	Avg. 7 weeks 1 class per week	\$20 - \$25	20% Higher than Resident Rate	Instructor is paid hourly.

BREAKFAST WITH SANTA

Date:		December					
Location:		Ronald Reagan/Doral Senior High School, 8600 NW 107th Ave.					
		DESCRIPTION					
Children and their parents will er	njoy a continental breakfas	st, storytellers, face painters and arts	and crafts. Tickets are available on a first-come, first-serve				
basis.							
Language Control of the Control		FEES					
Item Resident Non-Resident NOTES							
Breakfast Tickets	\$7.00	\$7.00 \$7.00					
Santa Photos (Presale)	\$5.00	\$5.00 \$5.00					

DORAL 5K WALK/RUN

Date:	March or April					
Location:		Morgan Lev	y Park 5300 NW 102nd. Ave Doral, FL			
		DESCRIPTION	V			
This 3.1 mile run, kicking off at Morg	gan Levy Park includes	an awards ceremony for s	several age divisions, healthy breakfast options, and opportunities with			
local health related businesses.						
		FEES				
Item	Resident	Non-Resident	NOTES			
Adult Registration (Early)	\$20	\$20				
Child Registration (Early)	\$15 \$15					
Adult Registration (Regular)	\$25	\$25				

\$20

\$20

Child Registration (Regular)

EGGSTRAVAGANZA

Date:			April				
Location:		J.C. Bermudez Park, 3000 NW 87th Ave. Doral, FL					
	DESCRIPTION						
Carnival rides, egg hunts, fun game	s and other interactive a	activities throughout the aftern	oon. Event entrance and egg hunts are free. Food, refreshments,				
carnival ride wristbands and photo	s with the Doral Bunny v	vill be for sale at the event.					
		FEES					
Item	Resident	Non-Resident	NOTES				
Ride Wristbands (Presale)	\$5	\$5 \$5 Increased from \$3.					
Ride Wristbands	\$5	\$5 \$5					

HOLIDAY LIGHTS & ICE

\$5

\$5

Bunny Photos

Date:	December					
Location:	J.C. Bermudez Park, 3000 NW 87th Ave. Doral, FL					
		DESCRIPTIO	N			
Night filled with photos with Santa	Claus, rides and games, p	erformances from loca	Doral students and businesses, and over 65 tons of snow and fun for			
the whole family!						
Carrie Carlos and Carrier	Treet I Town	FEES				
Item	Resident	Non-Resident	NOTES			
Ride Wristbands (Presale)	\$5	\$5	Increased from \$3.			
Ride Wristbands	\$5 \$5					
Santa Photos	\$5	\$5				

TEACHER PLANNING DAY CAMPS

Program	Description	Ages	Duration	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate	Notes
Teacher Planning Day Camp	Teacher Planning Day is a one day camp that offers exciting and eventful indoor/outdoor activities, games, movies, and more. This program is unique in that it integrates educational and fun components. Price includes lunch and snack. Program is run by Parks & Recreation Staff.	5 - 13 years old	One Day	\$22 - \$30 T-Shirt Fee: \$4	\$27 - \$36 T-Shirt Fee: \$5	Approx. 7 held per year. In-house programming. City receives 100% of revenue.

WINTER CAMPS

Program	Description	Ages	Duration	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate	Notes
Alex Othon's Baseball Camp	Campers learn baseball skills such as: throwing, catching and hitting by participating in drills and playing baseball games. The end of each week is celebrated with different camp awards.	5 - 15 years old	Two (2) 3-Day Sessions	\$105	\$126	City receives 20% of revenue.
Doral Soccer Club	A multi-sport and recreational camp. Campers learn and practice their soccer skills through fun drills and games. Campers also have the opportunity to play other recreational games throughout the day.	4 - 16 years old	Two (2) 3-Day Sessions	\$125	\$150	City receives 20% of revenue.

SPRING CAMPS

Program	Description	Ages	Duration	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate	Notes
Alex Othon's Baseball Camp	Campers learn baseball skills such as: throwing, catching and hitting by participating in drills and playing baseball games. The end of each week is celebrated with different camp awards.	5 - 15 years old	1 Week	\$135	\$162	City receives 20% of revenue.
Doral Soccer Club	A multi-sport and recreational camp. Campers learn and practice their soccer skills through fun drills and games. Campers also have the opportunity to play other recreational games throughout the day.	4 - 16 years old	1 Week	\$135	\$162	City receives 20% of revenue.

SUMMER CAMPS

Program	Description	Ages	Duration	Resident Rate	Non-Resident Rate	Notes
Alex Othon's Baseball Camp	by participating in drills and playing baseball games. The end of each		8 Weeks	\$135	\$162	City receives 20% of revenue.
Camp Unbeatables	A multi-sport and recreational camp that provides campers with a fun, interactive and innovative program designed by Life coaches, teachers, and recreational professionals. The camp includes a variety of sports & games, and interactive coaching in life skills.	5 - 14 years old	9 Weeks	\$135	\$162	City receives 20% of revenue. Increased from \$130/\$156
Doral Soccer Club	A multi-sport and recreational camp. Campers learn and practice their soccer skills through fun drills and games. Campers also have the opportunity to play other recreational games throughout the day.	4 - 16 years old	9 Weeks	\$145	\$174	City receives 20% of revenue.

SPECIAL EVENTS FOOD VENDORS

Event Size	10 x 10 Space	Food Truck	Electricity
1 - 2,000 People	\$75	\$125	\$25
2,001 - 5,000 People	\$100	\$150	\$25
5,000+ People	\$125	\$175	\$25